
In The Matter Of:
Delaware Department of Transportation

Contract No. T201207603.01

Hearns Pond Dam Improvements

January 27, 2016

Wilcox & Fetzer, Ltd.

1330 King Street

Wilmington, DE   19801

email: depos@wilfet.com, web: www.wilfet.com

phone:  302-655-0477, fax:  302-655-0497

Original File hrng012716DelDOTHearnsPond.lh.txt

Min-U-Script® with Word Index



1

 
 
 
                 THE STATE OF DELAWARE
 
             DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
 
  IN THE MATTER OF:                        :
                                           :
  Bid Proposal for Contract T201207603.01, :
  Hearns Pond Dam Improvements,            :
  Sussex County                            :
 
                     .. .. .. .. ..
 
       Seaford Library and Cultural Center
       Woodruff Room
       600 N. Market Street Extended
       Seaford, Delaware  19973

       Wednesday, January 27, 2016
       1:00 p.m.
 

 
                   .. .. .. .. .. ..
 

 
  BEFORE:  ROBERT A. KOVACS
           Competitively Bid Contracts Coordinator

                   .. .. .. .. .. ..

 

 

 
            -- Transcript of Proceedings --
 

                    WILCOX & FETZER
                    1330 King Street
                 Wilmington, DE  19801
                     (302) 655-0477
                     www.wilfet.com

 



2

  

 1                  MR. KOVACS:  All right.  We are going
  
 2   to get started here, guys.  Good afternoon.  My name
  
 3   is Bob Kovacs, and I'm a Contracts Coordinator with
  
 4   DelDOT.
  
 5                  Before we get started, just some
  
 6   rules of engagement.  The sign-in sheet, make sure
  
 7   that all of our contractors -- none of our DelDOT
  
 8   folks, but all of our contractors sign in.  Fill in
  
 9   all the spots, write as neat as you can, and get
  
10   that back up to me when you are finished with that.
  
11                  If there is any questions throughout
  
12   the course of the meeting, please state your name,
  
13   who you represent, and try to speak clearly.  It's
  
14   being recorded, so we want to make it as easy as we
  
15   can on the court reporter.
  
16                  And even if you have another
  
17   question, you know, 30 seconds later, again state
  
18   your name, who you represent, and then ask the
  
19   question, because we need to record every word.
  
20                  This is a mandatory pre-bid meeting
  
21   for Contract Number T201207603.01, which is the
  
22   Hearns Pond Dam Improvements project.
  
23                  I keep harping on the sign-in sheet
  
24   because, since this is a mandatory pre-bid meeting,



3

  

 1   you must be signed in in order to submit a bid.  So,
  
 2   again, please fill out the sign-in sheet for me.
  
 3                  If there is any questions that come
  
 4   up after the meeting that you think of at a later
  
 5   date, please send them to our DOT-ask mailbox.  If
  
 6   you don't have that e-mail, I have it up here.  You
  
 7   can just grab it on your way out.
  
 8                  Before I hand it over to the contract
  
 9   manager, I just want to go over a few things from a
  
10   contracting standpoint:  First is I just want to go
  
11   over a few bidders' notes, just a little
  
12   reiteration, if you will.
  
13                  Number seven talks about the drug
  
14   testing regulation and what you are responsible for.
  
15   That's new as of January 1, so please read that
  
16   over.
  
17                  And bidders' note number 12 talks
  
18   about our breakout sheets.  And, just as a reminder,
  
19   you can submit that with your bid or within seven
  
20   calendar days following the bid due date.  That's
  
21   your choice.
  
22                  Next is we have a subcontractor form
  
23   we need to go over.  We are required to come up with
  
24   a subcontractor category list, because there is a



4

  

 1   building involved with this project.
  
 2                  Is everybody familiar with that
  
 3   subcontractor category list?  Is there anybody
  
 4   that's not familiar with it?  (Some raising hands)
  
 5                  MR. KOVACS:  All right.  Sir, so
  
 6   because there is a building involved, we need to
  
 7   come up with a list of subcontractor categories, and
  
 8   that's per Delaware Code.
  
 9                  And so, once we come up with this
  
10   list today, what I will do in the next couple of
  
11   days is I will post it as an addendum to our
  
12   website.  So what you will do is you will just go
  
13   back out there where all our other information is,
  
14   and you will just want to print that off, fill it
  
15   out completely, and submit it with your bid.
  
16                  Don't abbreviate anything.  Fill
  
17   everything out completely.  Whatever categories that
  
18   we come up with will be final and binding, and there
  
19   will be no changes made.
  
20                  Now, if, for some reason, there is a
  
21   category that you don't think or, rather, that you
  
22   feel you would rather do than a sub, you can do that
  
23   under three conditions:  And the first, that first
  
24   one is A, "It has been established to the



5

  

 1   satisfaction of the awarding agency that the bidder
  
 2   has customarily performed this type of specialty
  
 3   work; B, the bidder is duly licensed by the state to
  
 4   engage in such specialty work; and C, that the
  
 5   bidder is recognized in industry as a bona fide
  
 6   subcontractor able do that type of specialty work."
  
 7   So those would be the three reasons.  Again, fill
  
 8   this form out completely, and it must be submitted
  
 9   with your bid.
  
10                  Also, on the bid pages, themselves,
  
11   that are in the proposal, don't leave any items
  
12   blank and don't zero -- don't zero out anything.
  
13   Either put a one or anything greater than a one.
  
14                  In the past we have had
  
15   individuals -- for example, there might be a listing
  
16   on there that something needed to get an estimate,
  
17   and that contractor felt, "Well, we can do that
  
18   ourselves," so he just put a zero there.  That's
  
19   going to DQ -- that did DQ him.  So don't put any
  
20   zeroes.  Don't leave anything blank on the bid
  
21   pages, as well.  Just fill everything out.
  
22                  And that's all I have.  So right now
  
23   I would like to turn it over to our project manager.
  
24



6

  

 1                  MR. RICHTER:  Okay.  My name is Steve
  
 2   Richter.  I'm with DelDOT Bridge Design.  I'm the
  
 3   project manager.  Jason Hastings is here.  He is a
  
 4   bridge design engineer, as well.
  
 5                  And (inaudible) and David Swain is
  
 6   with DNREC.  And they actually own the dam site.
  
 7                  Thank you all for coming.  This is
  
 8   our first project in a joint effort between DelDOT
  
 9   and DNREC to reinforce part of o our dam program
  
10   between DelDOT and DNREC, so we are working
  
11   together.  And this is, like I said, the first one
  
12   will be starting up.
  
13                  I want to let you know the reason we
  
14   need to have a pre-bid meeting is there has been a
  
15   large environmental effort putting this project
  
16   together.  And, of course, the dam is very -- has
  
17   been there for a long time, since the early 1800s,
  
18   and there are some structures there in the vicinity
  
19   of the dam that are associated with the dam that
  
20   have been there a long time, and they are historic.
  
21   And we will be going over that in this presentation,
  
22   emphasizing those.
  
23                  So that was the main reason.  That
  
24   was a commitment made between numerous agencies that



7

  

 1   we would -- we would, um, do everything in our
  
 2   capability not to damage those structures and to
  
 3   ensure that they remain there in the project in good
  
 4   condition.  And we wanted you to, as the
  
 5   contractors, to get involved and be aware of that
  
 6   early on.
  
 7                  And when we are done with this
  
 8   meeting -- we will do a presentation, and Eric
  
 9   Ditchey from McCormick Taylor, our consulting agent
  
10   on the project, will do a presentation.
  
11                  And at the end of that -- the
  
12   building has been opened by DNREC.  They are over
  
13   there; right?  Well, it's open, anyway, when we
  
14   finish the meeting.  And if you haven't been to the
  
15   site -- you probably have -- but it's only about
  
16   five minutes from here.
  
17                  All the buildings, the Mill Building,
  
18   itself, and the various sheds around there will be
  
19   open.  There is a residence there that will not be
  
20   open.  It's just a little further away.  That's
  
21   called the --
  
22                  UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:  Hearns House,
  
23   the original.
  
24                  MR. RICHTER:  Hearns House, one of



8

  

 1   the original founders of the pond.  It's his
  
 2   historic home.  But that's also in part of the
  
 3   monitoring program we will be doing.
  
 4                  So at this point --
  
 5                  MR. DITCHEY:  Okay.  Good afternoon,
  
 6   everyone.  Just to go over some of the bid
  
 7   information, sealed bids are due on Tuesday,
  
 8   February 16, at 2:00 p.m.  And it's also in the bid
  
 9   documents the address of where the bids will be
  
10   received, at which point they will be open.  They
  
11   will be opened publicly; is that right?
  
12                  MR. KOVACS:  Yes.
  
13                  MR. DITCHEY:  The contract completion
  
14   time is just about a year, a little bit over a year,
  
15   362 calendar days.
  
16                  I did provide some of the bidders'
  
17   notes.  I didn't know if --
  
18                  MR. KOVACS:  That's fine.
  
19                  MR. DITCHEY:  -- you were going to go
  
20   through these.  I think you highlighted some of them
  
21   that were important to you.  But these are all in
  
22   the contract documents, so I will let you guys read
  
23   through them on your own.
  
24                  We have already introduced the



9

  

 1   various project participants.  The owner of the dam
  
 2   and reservoir is Delaware, DNREC.  Dave Swain is the
  
 3   representative here, as well as some people from
  
 4   Fish and Wildlife.
  
 5                  The project engineer is considered
  
 6   DelDOT.  You have been introduced to some of those
  
 7   folks.  And McCormick Taylor is the engineering
  
 8   consultant to DelDOT for this project.
  
 9                  Just an location map, an aerial view.
  
10   It's hard to see with this lighting, but this is
  
11   Hearns Pond.  (Lights off)  It's easier to see.  Try
  
12   not to fall asleep on me, though.  But this is
  
13   Hearns Pond.  This is the dam.  This is Route 13
  
14   right out here.
  
15                  This is the Mill Building, the
  
16   historic Mill Building that Steve referenced.  These
  
17   are two of the outbuildings that we are going to
  
18   talk about in a little bit.  They are going to be
  
19   demolished as part of this contract.
  
20             This is the embankment portion of Hearns
  
21   Pond.  The existing spillway is right in here.
  
22   There is an existing auxiliary spillway up here
  
23   which we will be talking about in a few minutes.
  
24             And then there is a parking area that's



10

  

 1   associated with an existing boat ramp that's there
  
 2   right now.  This parking area is going to be set
  
 3   aside for your staging and storage area.
  
 4             Although you do have access on state
  
 5   property to come in on the south side, which
  
 6   obviously you will probably want to use at some
  
 7   point, we are obviously very concerned about the
  
 8   condition of the Mill Building, so we are going to
  
 9   want to direct most of your activities coming in
  
10   from the north side and want to have them limit the
  
11   activity coming in from the south side.
  
12             A little bit of history on the project:
  
13   The dam was overtopped during the storm in
  
14   August 2001, which resulted in a breach and failure
  
15   of the dam.  That was the first failure, I guess,
  
16   that we know of the dam.
  
17             It was repaired the following year by
  
18   installation of some steel sheet pile.  The design
  
19   plans for that repair have been uploaded onto the
  
20   bid site, so we would recommend that you download
  
21   these plans along with the design plans for this
  
22   current project, because that does give you some
  
23   information on what you are going to find out there.
  
24             And the embankment was again overtopped in



11

  

 1   June of 2006.  The sheeting was installed after the
  
 2   2001 failure, though, did the job of preventing
  
 3   breaching failure to the reservoir.  There was a
  
 4   significant amount of damage.
  
 5             It shows this was actually the 2001
  
 6   overtopping where the embankment washed out.  This
  
 7   was the earth embankment was here.  You can see it's
  
 8   gone now.  That's the Mill Building.
  
 9             The 2006 overtopping, the perspective is a
  
10   little bit further down the dam, again the Mill
  
11   Building.  This is some of the sheeting that was
  
12   installed as a result of the 2001 failure.  It
  
13   did -- the overtopping did erode all the embankment
  
14   material down -- excuse me -- the side of that
  
15   sheeting, but the sheeting did prevent breaching
  
16   filling of the reservoir.
  
17             The dam was nearly overtopped again in
  
18   2011, if it were not for some sandbagging efforts on
  
19   the part of DNREC.  This is that photo right here.
  
20   Again, there was some damage associated with that
  
21   near overtopping event.
  
22             And as a result of that work, that
  
23   auxiliary spillway that I mentioned briefly, it's on
  
24   the north end of the dam adjacent to the parking



12

  

 1   area, that was constructed as a way of providing
  
 2   some additional spillway capacity to the dam to help
  
 3   reduce the frequency of embankment overtopping.
  
 4             We will talk a little bit more about that
  
 5   auxiliary spillway.  It will eventually be removed
  
 6   as part of this current contract.  However, we want
  
 7   you to sequence your work in such a way that the
  
 8   auxiliary spillway remains open and unobstructed
  
 9   during the construction of the new primary spillway
  
10   structure.
  
11             Once the new primary spillway structure is
  
12   completed, the cofferdam is removed so that now we
  
13   have flow going over the new primary spillway
  
14   structure.  That auxiliary still we would like to be
  
15   removed, and in its place will be a new boat ramp.
  
16             Just some of the existing conditions out
  
17   there.  These are some of the problems that we are
  
18   addressing with this rehab project.  That's a view
  
19   of the upstream side of the existing principal
  
20   spillway.  It's a twin box culvert structure that
  
21   has two sluice gates or slide gates on the upstream
  
22   side to control flow.
  
23             Again, as part of this project, these
  
24   sluice gates are to be salvaged or to be removed and



13

  

 1   transported to a place that we designated, either
  
 2   one of the DelDOT or DNREC yards, for their
  
 3   safekeeping.  They are not to be reinstalled on this
  
 4   project.  They are just to be taken off and
  
 5   transported to a storage facility.
  
 6             The existing twin box culvert is in poor
  
 7   condition.  It's considered structurally deficient.
  
 8             This is a view looking south along the
  
 9   dam.  This is the parking area on the north side
  
10   that I was talking about.
  
11             This concrete structure is the auxiliary
  
12   spillway.  The embankment is behind it.  And then
  
13   that's the Mill Building.  Again, this structure is
  
14   to remain in place and not be obstructed.  We don't
  
15   want any storage materials or equipment in the
  
16   limits of that auxiliary spillway, because it may
  
17   need to flow if we have a storm during construction.
  
18   It is then to be demolished after the new spillway,
  
19   the new primary spillway is constructed.
  
20             The existing embankment slopes, there is
  
21   some mooring vegetation that has to be removed on
  
22   both the upstream and downstream side.
  
23             Okay.  Some of the proposed improvements:
  
24   An overview of the proposed improvements.  Again,



14

  

 1   the pond or the lake is at the top of the slide.
  
 2   This is the embankment.  So north is this way.
  
 3   South is that way.
  
 4             This is the parking area that will be
  
 5   available to you for staging and storage.  The Mill
  
 6   Building is right here.
  
 7             Right here is the limits of the existing
  
 8   principal spillway with the two gates.  That's to be
  
 9   removed.  And then this is the size of the new
  
10   spillway, semicircular, extends out into the
  
11   reservoir.  All this will be constructed in the dry,
  
12   so there will be a cofferdam required to construct
  
13   that.  The lake will not be drawn down for this
  
14   project.
  
15             There is embankment overtopping, which I
  
16   will talk about in a few minutes, over the
  
17   embankment sections, and then this is the outline of
  
18   the existing auxiliary spillway which also serves as
  
19   a boat ramp.  As I said, that's to be removed and
  
20   then a new boat ramp constructed in its place.
  
21             Just a closeup of the new spillway
  
22   structure:  There will be a set of walls here that
  
23   will provide an inlet or sluiceway into where a new
  
24   sluice gait is going to be constructed, which will



15

  

 1   allow them to control the lake level in the future.
  
 2             There is also some steel sheeting that
  
 3   comes off these new concrete training walls on the
  
 4   downstream side, so that we are not doing any
  
 5   construction in the wetland area on the downstream
  
 6   side.
  
 7             Okay.  A number of different construction
  
 8   considerations that we are going to go through step
  
 9   by step:  The first is the elements that need to be
  
10   demolished.  Of course, the existing concrete
  
11   culvert, head walls, and wing walls associated with
  
12   that existing primary spillway.
  
13             Again, the spillway slabs, metal railing
  
14   that's associated -- you can see in this picture up
  
15   here.  The sluice gates will be removed and stored
  
16   at a location that we will designate.  The auxiliary
  
17   spillway needs to be also removed but, again, after
  
18   the primary spillway is constructed.
  
19             There are roadway barriers on both ends of
  
20   the dam right now to limit any kind of vehicular
  
21   access to the dam.  Those are to be removed.
  
22             There are two outbuildings associated with
  
23   the Mill Building on the south end of the dam or the
  
24   right hand abutment.  We are looking right at the



16

  

 1   side of one of them.  They are really like barns.
  
 2   They are larger than outbuildings.  There is one
  
 3   here and then one right behind it that will be
  
 4   demolished as part of this contract.
  
 5             Timber bulkhead, which extends from this
  
 6   inlet pipe over behind -- to a point behind this
  
 7   barn.  There is a new steel sheeting that's going to
  
 8   be constructed on the downstream side of this timber
  
 9   bulkhead, at which point, once the new steel
  
10   sheeting is in place, the timber bulkhead can be
  
11   removed.
  
12             And the last two things are two parking
  
13   signposts in the parking area that have to be
  
14   removed.  All of this is outlined in your contract
  
15   documents.
  
16             Again, site access/staging and storage.
  
17   This is intended the primary area will be that
  
18   parking area on the north side.  And you will have
  
19   access from the south side, but we want to limit the
  
20   amount of construction traffic that comes and goes
  
21   to the south side, to hopefully protect the Mill
  
22   Building.
  
23             As I said, the existing spillway is to be
  
24   removed and the new spill way constructed in the dry



17

  

 1   without lowering the lakes, so a cofferdam has to go
  
 2   in to isolate that area.  So base flow has to be
  
 3   diverted through the site.
  
 4             Between the Mill Building and the existing
  
 5   primary spillway, there is a 42-inch pipe that goes
  
 6   through the embankment.  It has a gate on the
  
 7   upstream side.  It originally fed water to the
  
 8   waterwheel that was attached to the side of the Mill
  
 9   Building.  The waterwheel is no longer there.  We
  
10   intend to use that as the bypass during the
  
11   construction of the new spillway.
  
12             We will give you control of that gate so
  
13   that you can open and close it to throttle or
  
14   regulate the level of the lake.
  
15             On the downstream side, this is a picture
  
16   of the downstream side of that pipe.  You can see a
  
17   partial pipe penetrating through a head wall.  There
  
18   is a very deteriorated concrete chamber in front of
  
19   it.
  
20             So we have called for a portion of this
  
21   wall to be demolished and removed and then a bypass
  
22   pipe -- the water then to come through that pipe
  
23   into a channel that's constructed.  Again, this is
  
24   now looking in the downstream direction, the Mill



18

  

 1   Building on your right hand, a diversion channel
  
 2   constructed through this area extending back into
  
 3   the river or stream channel to divert flow around
  
 4   the construction site.
  
 5             The again auxiliary spillway on the left
  
 6   of the north abutment.  Again, we don't want you to
  
 7   store or stage anything in that area so that it can
  
 8   flow if we need to have it flow during construction.
  
 9   Once the primary spillway is constructed, that can
  
10   be removed.
  
11             There are a couple areas where there is
  
12   existing riprap.  On the downstream side, there is a
  
13   channel constructed as part of this auxiliary
  
14   spillway.  There has also been riprap placed on the
  
15   downstream slope of the embankment between the Mill
  
16   Building.  This is where the diversion structure is
  
17   going to go and the spillway.
  
18             We would like that riprap to then to be
  
19   excavated and then placed along the upstream slope
  
20   to provide erosion protection on the upstream slope
  
21   of the embankment, so we stuck all the existing
  
22   riprap on the site to stay on site.  We don't expect
  
23   any of it to be wasted.
  
24             Okay.  The historic Mill Building, it is



19

  

 1   listed on the National Historic Register, so it
  
 2   falls under the requirements of Section 106.  We
  
 3   have got a number of things built into the contract
  
 4   to hopefully prevent any kind of damage to the
  
 5   building.
  
 6             First of all, there will be videotaping
  
 7   and monitoring of the Mill Building along with the
  
 8   Hearns House, which is located across the street on
  
 9   the south side of the Mill Building.
  
10             In addition to that, we are expecting that
  
11   the Mill building, itself, will have some sheeting
  
12   and shoring installed to help support the
  
13   foundations against any kind of vibrations such as
  
14   construction activities.
  
15             If you had a chance to look at the plans,
  
16   there is a fair amount of sheet pile and pipe pile
  
17   foundations during the job.  So we want the
  
18   foundation of the Mill Building braced and supported
  
19   with sheeting and shoring.
  
20             That sheeting and shoring plan is to be
  
21   developed by a Delaware PE, something that you have
  
22   developed to be submitted to us at DelDOT for review
  
23   and approval.  And our intention is to whatever
  
24   sheeting and shoring is installed is to remain in



20

  

 1   place, so it will not have to be taken out
  
 2   afterward.  So whatever you put in there will remain
  
 3   in place.
  
 4             There was a pre-monitoring inspection
  
 5   report that was done by our firm.  A copy of this
  
 6   has also been uploaded on the website, so you can
  
 7   download that to see some of the information that we
  
 8   developed as part of the initial inspection and
  
 9   evaluation of the Mill Building.
  
10             There is a number of notes on the second
  
11   sheet of the contract plans.  There is some general
  
12   in-project notes.  These are the third, the third
  
13   sheet.  Note number 11 talks specifically about the
  
14   video monitoring of both the Hearns House and the
  
15   Mill Building.  There is contact information in
  
16   there both for the main contact for DelDOT, which
  
17   is -- Mike, are you in there?
  
18                  MIKE:  No, there is a contact for
  
19   environmental studies.
  
20                  MR. DITCHEY:  There is a contact.
  
21   Okay, I'm sorry.  As well as the owner of the Hearns
  
22   House, you have direct contact with them.
  
23                  There are also several notes on page
  
24   three of the project notes regarding sheeting and



21

  

 1   shoring plan.
  
 2                  Once the contract is awarded, the
  
 3   successful bidder, we expect early on in the
  
 4   project, will do a walk-through of the Mill Building
  
 5   with you, with your design engineer, who is going to
  
 6   develop the shoring plan, and DelDOT folks, people
  
 7   involved in the project, will take a walk through
  
 8   basically to make sure we are all thinking on the
  
 9   same page in anticipation of the submittal of that
  
10   shoring plan.
  
11                  And then the plan does get submitted
  
12   along with whatever design calculations plans, that
  
13   sort of thing that are involved in that prior to
  
14   approval.
  
15                  As part of the contract plans that
  
16   you have, we have highlighted some of the foundation
  
17   areas that we feel are suspect.  This basically was
  
18   the result of the information that came out of this
  
19   report.  So, at a minimum, you would expect to see
  
20   the areas that are highlighted supported in some
  
21   way.
  
22                  In addition to issues associated with
  
23   that Mill Building, there is some areas that we
  
24   believe are likely to be archeologically sensitive



22

  

 1   out there.  These are the two barn buildings.
  
 2   Again, this is the Mill Building, this is the pond,
  
 3   the north parking area, the south side.
  
 4                  These two buildings are to be
  
 5   demolished as part of the contract work.  Once they
  
 6   are demolished, we are going to need to have that
  
 7   site available to our archeological people for about
  
 8   a week to do some digging.
  
 9                  We don't think that's going to affect
  
10   anything schedule wise, the week right there,
  
11   because there is nothing to do in that area other
  
12   than re-grading it when it's done to be demolished.
  
13                  The area of the diversion and, of
  
14   course, the excavation that's required for the new
  
15   spillway.  We will also have archeological
  
16   monitoring out there while those excavations are
  
17   happening.
  
18                  Um, that monitoring is going to be
  
19   just documentation, taking photographs, videotape.
  
20   We don't expect any stoppage of work.  They
  
21   shouldn't be in your way or stopping the work unless
  
22   something significant is found body -- not body
  
23   parts.  (Laughter)  Or body parts.  I'm from New
  
24   Jersey, so we usually do find body parts in our



23

  

 1   buildings.  (Laughter)
  
 2                  So keep in mind there will be some
  
 3   coordination required with the archaeologist.  Some
  
 4   of the other environmental issues:  The wetlands,
  
 5   the water course.  Of course, the upstream or the
  
 6   western side of the job is bordered by the lake,
  
 7   itself.
  
 8                  Again, all the work that we are
  
 9   proposing to be done is going to be isolated with
  
10   cofferdams.  There is not going to be any in-water
  
11   work permitted.  So, obviously, the largest amount
  
12   of work is the construction of the new spillway, so
  
13   there will be a cofferdam around that.
  
14                  Once that's completed and put in
  
15   service, we would expect to see another cofferdam
  
16   put in to isolate that auxiliary spillway bridge
  
17   removal and construction of the new boating ramp.
  
18                  Um, as I said before, there is a
  
19   tempered bulkhead that runs along here that's to be
  
20   demolished.  There is going to be a steel sheet
  
21   bulkhead that's being put in its place.  That will
  
22   be driven first on the downstream side of the timber
  
23   bulkhead and the timber bulkhead removed.
  
24                  On the downstream side, we have got



24

  

 1   again the stream channel and some wetland areas here
  
 2   that we need to be careful not to disturb.
  
 3                  The only disturbance we are expecting
  
 4   down here is the construction of this bypass
  
 5   channel.  It may have been hard to see how I was
  
 6   describing the stream diversion before, but this is
  
 7   that existing pipe through the embankment.
  
 8                  Again, this is the Mill Building.
  
 9   There is a gate on that pipe there.  You are going
  
10   to remove some of this old concrete wall.  You are
  
11   going to line this channel per what's shown in the
  
12   plans, open up this valve and allow the water to
  
13   come through, through this channel and back into the
  
14   downstream channel.  That will divert the flow
  
15   around the cofferdam area.
  
16                  As part of that, there will also be
  
17   some sandbags required to isolate the downstream
  
18   side of this excavation from water.
  
19                  So this is the only temporary
  
20   disturbance that we are envisioning.  All of the
  
21   work here is going to be retained again by steel
  
22   sheet pile, wall, so there won't be any work in the
  
23   water.  And then we are going to limit how far you
  
24   come down here to stay out of this wetland area.



25

  

 1                  I probably briefly said, but in
  
 2   addition to this work in the new spillway, this work
  
 3   over here, articulated concrete blocks are going to
  
 4   be placed over the embankment section here,
  
 5   as well as this area here.
  
 6                  And this is a map, obviously for us
  
 7   to get out of here and go up for the site visit.  I
  
 8   think it's pretty self explanatory.  It's not too
  
 9   hard to get there.  It's probably easier to get
  
10   there than it was getting here.
  
11                  And I guess what we have decided is
  
12   that there is still some snow and wetness on the
  
13   dam, so we are going to try and have everybody pull
  
14   in and park in and around the Mill Building so that
  
15   we are directly right there, we don't have to trudge
  
16   across the dam to get there.  But you are certainly
  
17   welcome to view whatever you want to see, the Mill
  
18   Building, the dam, whatever else.
  
19                  UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:  If that area
  
20   is still up, that means we would like you to park on
  
21   the north side of the parking lot rather than along
  
22   the road.  The road is pretty narrow in there, so --
  
23                  MR. DITCHEY:  Yeah.  If this is full,
  
24   we will use this as overflow parking.  Okay.  That's



26

  

 1   all I have.  Questions?
  
 2                  MR. EINHORN:  Harold Einhorn,
  
 3   Waterware Commercial Diving Service.  Has anybody
  
 4   inspected the conduit height that you are going to
  
 5   use for, during construction?
  
 6                  MR. DITCHEY:  We have not inspected
  
 7   it as part of this design work.  But the work that
  
 8   was done in 2002 to repair the breaching that was
  
 9   done in 2001, there was some work done on that pipe.
  
10   It was encased in concrete.
  
11                  So we expect that pipe to be open and
  
12   functioning.  But we know the gate -- well, the gate
  
13   has not been operated in the last year or two, but
  
14   we know that the gate is operable.
  
15                  MR. EINHORN:  Thank you.
  
16                  MR. DITCHEY:  You are welcome.
  
17   Anything else?
  
18                  MR. RICHTER:  Okay.  Then that will
  
19   conclude --
  
20                  MR. KOVACS:  I just have two more
  
21   things:  The first is regarding the Mill Building
  
22   and it being shored up and whatever else they need
  
23   to do to that.  We need to come up with our list of
  
24   subcontractor categories.



27

  

 1                  What I have written down right now --
  
 2   I have got steel concrete and masonry.  So it needs
  
 3   to be unanimous, you know, unanimous among the
  
 4   contractors.
  
 5                  Does that sound right?  Does that
  
 6   sound wrong?  Is that too many, too few?  Can you
  
 7   think of something else?  Do you want something else
  
 8   on there?
  
 9                  MR. BONNEAU:  There is no asbestos or
  
10   anything like that?
  
11                  MR. KOVACS:  What was your name, sir?
  
12                  MR. BONNEAU:  Bill Bonneau from
  
13   Cianbro Construction.  There is no hazardous
  
14   materials in those outbuildings that you are aware
  
15   of?
  
16                  MR. DITCHEY:  None that we are aware
  
17   of.  We haven't surveyed it before that, but there
  
18   is nothing obvious when we walk through.
  
19                  MR. BONNEAU:  Okay.
  
20                  MR. KOVACS:  I'm throwing it out
  
21   there to you guys.
  
22                  MR. HAYDEN:  John Hayden, First State
  
23   Crane.  You mentioned earlier that any sheeting
  
24   driven has to be left there.  Does that mean the



28

  

 1   temporary cofferdam can't be pulled?
  
 2                  MR. DITCHEY:  No.  I'm sorry.  Any
  
 3   sheeting or shoring associated with supporting the
  
 4   Mill Building, itself, against any type of damage
  
 5   from vibration, that is to remain in place.
  
 6                  The temporary -- the only other
  
 7   temporary sheeting that we are envisioning would be
  
 8   for the cofferdams.  That is, in fact, temporary.
  
 9   That is to be removed after it's used on site.  And
  
10   there is also several areas of permanent sheeting.
  
11                  I'm hoping this is clear.  The
  
12   permanent sheeting -- permanent sheeting is -- there
  
13   is a section here, here, and here.  Temporary
  
14   sheeting is to be removed to be any kind of coffer
  
15   damming associated with the preliminary spillway and
  
16   the construction and removal of auxiliary spillway
  
17   construction of the boat ramp.  That is to be
  
18   removed.
  
19                  Any type of sheeting and shoring done
  
20   in the vicinity of this Mill Building to support the
  
21   Mill Building, that will stay.
  
22                  MR. HAYDEN:  One other question:  Are
  
23   you word about anything running through the --
  
24   you'll probably want 57 stone on this; correct?



29

  

 1                  MR. DITCHEY:  I'm sorry?  Say again?
  
 2                  MR. HAYDEN:  You will have 57 stone,
  
 3   correct, the concrete floors and everything else?
  
 4   You don't have any sheeting wall.  You have got
  
 5   stone.
  
 6                  MR. DITCHEY:  Well, we are not going
  
 7   for 57 stone running up underneath the spillway?
  
 8                  MR. HAYDEN:  So you're just simply
  
 9   going to have the existing material; right?
  
10                  MR. DITCHEY:  And I think there is
  
11   sheeting that goes --
  
12                  MR. HAYDEN:  You have your two wing
  
13   walls, and you need protection for that dam.  That's
  
14   my take on it.  I could be wrong.
  
15                  MR. DITCHEY:  Well, we are certainly
  
16   not going to be looking for 57 stone running up
  
17   underneath the spillway.  We don't want to short
  
18   circuit seepage coming underneath there.
  
19                  MR. KOVACS:  So regarding the
  
20   categories, does anybody have any?
  
21                  MR. HUNT:  Michael Hunt, DelDOT
  
22   Planning.  I think the intent was to ensure that a
  
23   structural engineer is professionally assessing the
  
24   shoring methods that are necessary and coordinate



30

  

 1   that out with the Environmental Studies section.  So
  
 2   my recommendation is, in terms of a classification,
  
 3   it should be a structural engineer or a foundation,
  
 4   structural building expert.
  
 5                  MR. KOVACS:  Does that sound good
  
 6   with the contractors, or do you guys want -- I need
  
 7   to know what you guys -- yes, sir.
  
 8                  JACK SAMONI:  Jack Samoni, KC
  
 9   Construction.  I'm kind of new with subcontractor --
  
10                  MR. KOVACS:  Right.  Yeah.
  
11                  JACK SAMONI:  But, basically, you're
  
12   saying concrete, steel, and wood.
  
13                  MR. KOVACS:  Unless --
  
14                  JACK SAMONI:  And that would work
  
15   well if you were using H beams and lighting with,
  
16   you know, steel for the H beams and then concrete.
  
17                  MR. KOVACS:  If that's --
  
18                  JACK SAMONI:  Which, you know, is one
  
19   way to do it.  There is probably ten others.
  
20                  And then you are talking about the
  
21   requirement for an engineer, which is, I'm assuming,
  
22   the contractor's responsibility also.
  
23                  So I don't disagree that you need a
  
24   structural engineer.  But, I mean, you know, you



31

  

 1   were talking about more or less a temporary shoring
  
 2   structure.  Yet, in your designs, then the
  
 3   contractor presumably, the prime contractor would
  
 4   install it.  So where would that require a
  
 5   subcontractor?
  
 6                  MR. KOVACS:  Anything you want to sub
  
 7   out.  This project is a little different than that.
  
 8   I understand what you're saying, sir.  Like, if we
  
 9   were building a house, we might say, hey, well, I
  
10   want to sub out my installation, my electric, my
  
11   plumbing, and we would list that as our
  
12   subcontractor categories.
  
13                  So this one is a little different.
  
14   But, because it still involves a building and an
  
15   alteration of the building, Delaware Code says we
  
16   have to do this.
  
17                  So I'm just trying to come up with
  
18   something to put on.  But normally in the past, my
  
19   contractors would say, hey, the less, the better.  I
  
20   don't want, you know --
  
21                  JACK SAMONI:  Exactly.
  
22                  MR. KOVACS:  If we can come up with
  
23   one or two, we are happy.  So before the meeting, I
  
24   was just looking it over and just thinking, okay,



32

  

 1   what, if anything, could be part of these, you know,
  
 2   categories so I don't -- I'm not an expert in this
  
 3   area.  Obviously, you guys are.
  
 4                  So I'm just trying to -- and,
  
 5   obviously, I'm trying to follow the code.  So it
  
 6   says, hey, all the contractors in the meeting, it
  
 7   should be unanimous with whatever we come up with.
  
 8                  JACK SAMONI:  Could it just be
  
 9   something as simple as building shoring?
  
10                  MR. KOVACS:  Sure, as long as they
  
11   are -- as long as they are all agreed to it.  That's
  
12   fine.  I mean.
  
13             (Many people are talking together off the
  
14   record)
  
15                  MR. HASTINGS:  If you plan on doing
  
16   the work yourself, it's listed on the form.  It's
  
17   not like you have to sub out.  Am I correct?
  
18                  MR. KOVACS:  Whatever is on our list.
  
19   If you are going to, you have to use them.  But, if
  
20   you're not, then, you know --
  
21                  JANICE SHUT:  Can you leave it blank
  
22   or put --
  
23                  MR. KOVACS:  You never leave it
  
24   blank.



33

  

 1                  JANICE SHUT:  So you put yourself?
  
 2                  MR. KOVACS:  If you want to do that,
  
 3   you put yourself along with as long as you meet
  
 4   those three qualifications that I read earlier, yes.
  
 5   Can I get your name, please?
  
 6                  JANICE SHUT:  Janice Shut from DNREC.
  
 7                  MR. KOVACS:  Shut?
  
 8                  JANICE SHUT:  Shut, S-H-U-T.
  
 9                  MR. HASTINGS:  If you have -- if
  
10   building shoring is your whole category and the
  
11   contractor wants to do it himself, he would put his
  
12   contractor --
  
13                  MR. KOVACS:  He would put all his own
  
14   information on that subcontract, yes, all the lines
  
15   filled out completely.
  
16                  MR. HASTINGS:  That would meet state
  
17   code?
  
18                  MR. KOVACS:  Yes, if they are all in
  
19   there.  And if they are not, if somebody else will
  
20   say no, then, you know, the Department will come up
  
21   with a list.  So, basically, it's got to be a
  
22   unanimous decision with the guys out in the
  
23   audience.  Unless you want to go with what
  
24   Mr. Hastings suggested and put -- what did you say?



34

  

 1                  MR. HASTINGS:  Building shoring.
  
 2                  MR. KOVACS:  Building shoring.  So
  
 3   I'm asking the contractors who are out in the
  
 4   audience, is that what you want to go with, or do
  
 5   you want to list individual items, or do you want
  
 6   nothing?  Do you want -- (Laughter in audience)
  
 7                  UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:  All those who
  
 8   say I, say I.
  
 9                  MR. KOVACS:  I mean, if I walk out of
  
10   here with nothing, it's just the onus just falls on
  
11   the Department.
  
12                  MR. BONNEAU:  Bill Bonneau from
  
13   Cianbro.  Again, the temporary shoring that's left
  
14   in as a permanent thing becomes the structural
  
15   design thing.
  
16                  I mean, as a company, we do temporary
  
17   shoring design in-house.  But anything that's
  
18   temporary design that remains in place, we, as a
  
19   company, hire a consulting engineer.  Just because
  
20   of liability, long-term liability insurance, we
  
21   cannot do that ourselves.
  
22                  But you have this requested any
  
23   shoring that we do inside this building to remain in
  
24   place.  That becomes a P.E. outside.  That will be



35

  

 1   something that we have to subcontract out.
  
 2                  I don't know if other contractors
  
 3   have that same thing.  But temporary shoring left in
  
 4   place, because it's a whole different category.
  
 5   Temporary stairways that remain in place become
  
 6   permanent.
  
 7                  MR. DITCHEY:  We understand that, and
  
 8   we are thinking about how we would structure this.
  
 9   We have talked about that.
  
10                  We are requiring that the shoring
  
11   plan be signed by a P.E.  Now, whether he is an
  
12   employee of a construction firm, an outside
  
13   consultant to them, we don't care.  But we do want
  
14   to see a licensed engineer sign that.  We do
  
15   understand about that potential long-term liability
  
16   with that, so ...
  
17                  JEFF NORMAN:  Jeff from George &
  
18   Lynch.  There is really three things going on with
  
19   the building:
  
20                  You have an engineer design the
  
21   shoring.  You gotta do the shoring.  And you have to
  
22   have seismologist videographer go in and do things.
  
23                  And that's it.  Those are the only
  
24   three possible subs.  You're not worried about the



36

  

 1   dam construction, just the building structures;
  
 2   right?
  
 3                  MR. KOVACS:  Right.  Correct for this
  
 4   one.  So is that -- I will put whatever you guys
  
 5   want.  I just need to know.  And I want you to be in
  
 6   agreement, of course.
  
 7                  So I can put those.  Does that sounds
  
 8   good to everyone, or am I going to walk out of here
  
 9   with nothing?  That's what I need to know.
  
10                  Because I know you guys need to go to
  
11   the -- you are going to go to the site visit from
  
12   here, so I'm just trying to wrap this up.
  
13                  UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:  Where can we
  
14   put --
  
15                  MR. KOVACS:  What Jeff said?  All
  
16   right.  Jeff, can you repeat what you said?
  
17                  JEFF NORMAN:  Structural engineer.
  
18   Okay?
  
19                  MR. KOVACS:  Okay.
  
20                  JEFF NORMAN:  Building shoring
  
21   installation.
  
22                  MR. KOVACS:  Okay.
  
23                  JEFF NORMAN:  The third one is the
  
24   seismologist videographer.



37

  

 1                  MR. KOVACS:  Everyone is good with
  
 2   that; right?
  
 3              (Audience saying yes)
  
 4                  MR. KOVACS:  Okay.  So my last thing,
  
 5   then, is everyone signed in on my sign-in sheet, all
  
 6   the contractors; correct?
  
 7                  VOICES:  Yes.
  
 8                  MR. KOVACS:  Okay.  That's all I
  
 9   have.  Thank you.
  
10                  MR. RICHTER:  Next stop is to go over
  
11   to the site.  The building will be open.
  
12             (Concluded at 1:46 p.m.)
  
13
  
14
  
15
  
16
  
17
  
18
  
19
  
20
  
21
  
22
  
23
  
24



38

  
  
  
 1                       CERTIFICATE
  
 2            I, Lorena J. Hartnett, a Notary Public and
  
 3   Registered Professional Reporter, do hereby certify that
  
 4   the foregoing is an accurate and complete transcription
  
 5   of the proceeding held at the time and place stated
  
 6   herein, and that the said proceeding was recorded by me
  
 7   and then reduced to typewriting under my direction, and
  
 8   constitutes a true record of the testimony given by said
  
 9   witnesses.
  
10            I further certify that I am not a relative,
  
11   employee, or attorney of any of the parties or a relative
  
12   or employee of either counsel, and that I am in no way
  
13   interested directly or indirectly in this action.
  
14            IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
  
15   hand and affixed my seal of office on this 9th day of
  
16   February 2016.
  
17
  
18
  
19
  
20
  
21               ___________________________
  
22                    Lorena J. Hartnett
             Registered Professional Reporter
23
  
24

 



Delaware Department of Transportation 
Contract No. T201207603.01

Hearns Pond Dam Improvements
January 27, 2016

A

abbreviate (1)

    4:16

able (1)

    5:6

abutment (2)

    15:24 18:6

access (3)

    10:4 15:21 16:19

access/staging (1)

    16:16

across (2)

    19:8 25:16

activities (2)

    10:9 19:14

activity (1)

    10:11

actually (2)

    6:6 11:5

addendum (1)

    4:11

addition (3)

    19:10 21:22 25:2

additional (1)

    12:2

address (1)

    8:9

addressing (1)

    12:18

adjacent (1)

    11:24

aerial (1)

    9:9

affect (1)

    22:9

after (5)

    3:4 11:1 13:18 

    15:17 28:9

afternoon (2)

    2:2 8:5

afterward (1)

    20:2

again (23)

    2:17 3:2 5:7 10:24 

    11:10,17,20 12:23 

    13:13,24 15:13,17 

    16:16 17:23 18:5,6 

    22:2 23:8 24:1,8,21 

    29:1 34:13

against (2)

    19:13 28:4

agencies (1)

    6:24

agency (1)

    5:1

agent (1)

    7:9

agreed (1)

    32:11

agreement (1)

    36:6

allow (2)

    15:1 24:12

along (8)

    10:21 13:8 18:19 

    19:7 21:12 23:19 

    25:21 33:3

already (1)

    8:24

Also (13)

    5:10 8:2,8 14:18 

    15:2,17 18:14 20:6,23 

    22:15 24:16 28:10 

    30:22

alteration (1)

    31:15

Although (1)

    10:4

among (1)

    27:3

amount (4)

    11:4 16:20 19:16 

    23:11

another (2)

    2:16 23:15

anticipation (1)

    21:9

anybody (3)

    4:3 26:3 29:20

anything (12)

    4:16 5:12,13,20 

    18:7 22:10 26:17 

    27:10 28:23 31:6 32:1 

    34:17

anyway (1)

    7:13

approval (2)

    19:23 21:14

archaeologist (1)

    23:3

archeological (2)

    22:7,15

archeologically (1)

    21:24

area (21)

    9:24 10:2,3 12:1 

    13:9 14:4 15:5 16:13,

    17,18 17:2 18:2,7 

    22:3,11,13 24:15,24 

    25:5,19 32:3

areas (6)

    18:11 21:17,20,23 

    24:1 28:10

around (5)

    7:18 18:3 23:13 

    24:15 25:14

articulated (1)

    25:3

asbestos (1)

    27:9

aside (1)

    10:3

asking (1)

    34:3

asleep (1)

    9:12

assessing (1)

    29:23

associated (9)

    6:19 10:1 11:20 

    15:11,14,22 21:22 

    28:3,15

assuming (1)

    30:21

attached (1)

    17:8

audience (4)

    33:23 34:4,6 37:3

August (1)

    10:14

auxiliary (13)

    9:22 11:23 12:5,8,

    14 13:11,16 14:18 

    15:16 18:5,13 23:16 

    28:16

available (2)

    14:5 22:7

awarded (1)

    21:2

awarding (1)

    5:1

aware (3)

    7:5 27:14,16

away (1)

    7:20

B

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(39) abbreviate - away



Delaware Department of Transportation 
Contract No. T201207603.01

Hearns Pond Dam Improvements
January 27, 2016

back (4)

    2:10 4:13 18:2 

    24:13

barn (2)

    16:7 22:1

barns (1)

    16:1

barriers (1)

    15:19

base (1)

    17:2

basically (4)

    21:8,17 30:11 33:21

beams (2)

    30:15,16

become (1)

    35:5

becomes (2)

    34:14,24

Before (6)

    2:5 3:8 23:18 24:6 

    27:17 31:23

behind (4)

    13:12 16:3,6,6

being (3)

    2:14 23:21 26:22

believe (1)

    21:24

better (1)

    31:19

between (5)

    6:8,10,24 17:4 

    18:15

bid (10)

    3:1,19,20 4:15 5:9,

    10,20 8:6,8 10:20

bidder (4)

    5:1,3,5 21:3

bidders' (3)

    3:11,17 8:16

bids (2)

    8:7,9

Bill (2)

    27:12 34:12

binding (1)

    4:18

bit (5)

    8:14 9:18 10:12 

    11:10 12:4

blank (4)

    5:12,20 32:21,24

blocks (1)

    25:3

boat (5)

    10:1 12:15 14:19,

    20 28:17

boating (1)

    23:17

Bob (1)

    2:3

body (4)

    22:22,22,23,24

bona (1)

    5:5

BONNEAU (6)

    27:9,12,12,19 

    34:12,12

bordered (1)

    23:6

both (4)

    13:22 15:19 20:14,

    16

box (2)

    12:20 13:6

braced (1)

    19:18

breach (1)

    10:14

breaching (3)

    11:3,15 26:8

breakout (1)

    3:18

Bridge (3)

    6:2,4 23:16

briefly (2)

    11:23 25:1

building (48)

    4:1,6 7:12,17 9:15,

    16 10:8 11:8,11 13:13 

    14:6 15:23 16:22 17:4,

    9 18:1,16,24 19:5,7,9,

    11,18 20:9,15 21:4,23 

    22:2 24:8 25:14,18 

    26:21 28:4,20,21 30:4 

    31:9,14,15 32:9 33:10 

    34:1,2,23 35:19 36:1,

    20 37:11

buildings (4)

    7:17 22:1,4 23:1

built (1)

    19:3

bulkhead (7)

    16:5,9,10 23:19,21,

    23,23

bypass (3)

    17:10,21 24:4

C

calculations (1)

    21:12

calendar (2)

    3:20 8:15

called (2)

    7:21 17:20

came (1)

    21:18

cannot (1)

    34:21

capability (1)

    7:2

capacity (1)

    12:2

care (1)

    35:13

careful (1)

    24:2

categories (6)

    4:7,17 26:24 29:20 

    31:12 32:2

category (5)

    3:24 4:3,21 33:10 

    35:4

certainly (2)

    25:16 29:15

chamber (1)

    17:18

chance (1)

    19:15

changes (1)

    4:19

channel (9)

    17:23 18:1,3,13 

    24:1,5,11,13,14

choice (1)

    3:21

Cianbro (2)

    27:13 34:13

circuit (1)

    29:18

classification (1)

    30:2

clear (1)

    28:11

clearly (1)

    2:13

close (1)

    17:13

closeup (1)

    14:21

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(40) back - closeup



Delaware Department of Transportation 
Contract No. T201207603.01

Hearns Pond Dam Improvements
January 27, 2016

Code (4)

    4:8 31:15 32:5 

    33:17

coffer (1)

    28:14

cofferdam (7)

    12:12 14:12 17:1 

    23:13,15 24:15 28:1

cofferdams (2)

    23:10 28:8

come (14)

    3:3,23 4:7,9,18 

    10:5 17:22 24:13,24 

    26:23 31:17,22 32:7 

    33:20

comes (2)

    15:3 16:20

coming (4)

    6:7 10:9,11 29:18

Commercial (1)

    26:3

commitment (1)

    6:24

company (2)

    34:16,19

completed (2)

    12:12 23:14

completely (4)

    4:15,17 5:8 33:15

completion (1)

    8:13

concerned (1)

    10:7

conclude (1)

    26:19

Concluded (1)

    37:12

concrete (11)

    13:11 15:3,10 

    17:18 24:10 25:3 

    26:10 27:2 29:3 30:12,

    16

condition (3)

    7:4 10:8 13:7

conditions (2)

    4:23 12:16

conduit (1)

    26:4

considerations (1)

    15:8

considered (2)

    9:5 13:7

construct (1)

    14:12

constructed (12)

    12:1 13:19 14:11,

    20,24 15:18 16:8,24 

    17:23 18:2,9,13

construction (19)

    12:9 13:17 15:5,7 

    16:20 17:11 18:4,8 

    19:14 23:12,17 24:4 

    26:5 27:13 28:16,17 

    30:9 35:12 36:1

consultant (2)

    9:8 35:13

consulting (2)

    7:9 34:19

contact (5)

    20:15,16,18,20,22

Contract (13)

    2:21 3:8 8:13,22 

    9:19 12:6 16:4,14 

    19:3 20:11 21:2,15 

    22:5

contracting (1)

    3:10

contractor (5)

    5:17 31:3,3 33:11,

    12

contractors (10)

    2:7,8 7:5 27:4 30:6 

    31:19 32:6 34:3 35:2 

    37:6

contractor's (1)

    30:22

Contracts (1)

    2:3

control (3)

    12:22 15:1 17:12

coordinate (1)

    29:24

coordination (1)

    23:3

Coordinator (1)

    2:3

copy (1)

    20:5

correct (5)

    28:24 29:3 32:17 

    36:3 37:6

could (3)

    29:14 32:1,8

couple (2)

    4:10 18:11

course (7)

    2:12 6:16 15:10 

    22:14 23:5,5 36:6

court (1)

    2:15

Crane (1)

    27:23

culvert (3)

    12:20 13:6 15:11

current (2)

    10:22 12:6

customarily (1)

    5:2

D

Dam (24)

    2:22 6:6,9,16,19,19 

    9:1,13 10:13,15,16 

    11:10,17,24 12:2 13:9 

    15:20,21,23 25:13,16,

    18 29:13 36:1

damage (5)

    7:2 11:4,20 19:4 

    28:4

damming (1)

    28:15

date (2)

    3:5,20

Dave (1)

    9:2

David (1)

    6:5

days (3)

    3:20 4:11 8:15

decided (1)

    25:11

decision (1)

    33:22

deficient (1)

    13:7

Delaware (4)

    4:8 9:2 19:21 31:15

DelDOT (12)

    2:4,7 6:2,8,10 9:6,

    8 13:2 19:22 20:16 

    21:6 29:21

demolished (9)

    9:19 13:18 15:10 

    16:4 17:21 22:5,6,12 

    23:20

Department (2)

    33:20 34:11

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(41) Code - Department



Delaware Department of Transportation 
Contract No. T201207603.01

Hearns Pond Dam Improvements
January 27, 2016

describing (1)

    24:6

Design (11)

    6:2,4 10:18,21 21:5,

    12 26:7 34:15,17,18 

    35:20

designate (1)

    15:16

designated (1)

    13:1

designs (1)

    31:2

deteriorated (1)

    17:18

develop (1)

    21:6

developed (3)

    19:21,22 20:8

different (4)

    15:7 31:7,13 35:4

digging (1)

    22:8

direct (2)

    10:9 20:22

direction (1)

    17:24

directly (1)

    25:15

disagree (1)

    30:23

disturb (1)

    24:2

disturbance (2)

    24:3,20

Ditchey (15)

    7:9 8:5,13,19 20:20 

    25:23 26:6,16 27:16 

    28:2 29:1,6,10,15 35:7

diversion (4)

    18:1,16 22:13 24:6

divert (2)

    18:3 24:14

diverted (1)

    17:3

Diving (1)

    26:3

DNREC (8)

    6:6,9,10 7:12 9:2 

    11:19 13:2 33:6

documentation (1)

    22:19

documents (3)

    8:9,22 16:15

done (8)

    7:7 20:5 22:12 23:9 

    26:8,9,9 28:19

DOT-ask (1)

    3:5

down (6)

    11:10,14 14:13 

    24:4,24 27:1

download (2)

    10:20 20:7

downstream (13)

    13:22 15:4,5 16:8 

    17:15,16,24 18:12,15 

    23:22,24 24:14,17

DQ (2)

    5:19,19

drawn (1)

    14:13

driven (2)

    23:22 27:24

drug (1)

    3:13

dry (2)

    14:11 16:24

due (2)

    3:20 8:7

duly (1)

    5:3

during (7)

    10:13 12:9 13:17 

    17:10 18:8 19:17 26:5

E

earlier (2)

    27:23 33:4

early (3)

    6:17 7:6 21:3

earth (1)

    11:7

easier (2)

    9:11 25:9

easy (1)

    2:14

effort (2)

    6:8,15

efforts (1)

    11:18

Einhorn (3)

    26:2,2,15

Either (2)

    5:13 13:1

electric (1)

    31:10

elements (1)

    15:9

else (7)

    25:18 26:17,22 

    27:7,7 29:3 33:19

e-mail (1)

    3:6

embankment (16)

    9:20 10:24 11:6,7,

    13 12:3 13:12,20 14:2,

    15,17 17:6 18:15,21 

    24:7 25:4

emphasizing (1)

    6:22

employee (1)

    35:12

encased (1)

    26:10

end (3)

    7:11 11:24 15:23

ends (1)

    15:19

engage (1)

    5:4

engagement (1)

    2:6

engineer (11)

    6:4 9:5 21:5 29:23 

    30:3,21,24 34:19 

    35:14,20 36:17

engineering (1)

    9:7

ensure (2)

    7:3 29:22

environmental (4)

    6:15 20:19 23:4 

    30:1

envisioning (2)

    24:20 28:7

equipment (1)

    13:15

Eric (1)

    7:8

erode (1)

    11:13

erosion (1)

    18:20

established (1)

    4:24

estimate (1)

    5:16

evaluation (1)

    20:9

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(42) describing - evaluation



Delaware Department of Transportation 
Contract No. T201207603.01

Hearns Pond Dam Improvements
January 27, 2016

even (1)

    2:16

event (1)

    11:21

eventually (1)

    12:5

every (1)

    2:19

everybody (2)

    4:2 25:13

everyone (4)

    8:6 36:8 37:1,5

everything (4)

    4:17 5:21 7:1 29:3

Exactly (1)

    31:21

example (1)

    5:15

excavated (1)

    18:19

excavation (2)

    22:14 24:18

excavations (1)

    22:16

excuse (1)

    11:14

existing (17)

    9:21,22 10:1 12:16,

    19 13:6,20 14:7,18 

    15:10,12 16:23 17:4 

    18:12,21 24:7 29:9

expect (6)

    18:22 21:3,19 

    22:20 23:15 26:11

expecting (2)

    19:10 24:3

expert (2)

    30:4 32:2

explanatory (1)

    25:8

extending (1)

    18:2

extends (2)

    14:10 16:5

F

facility (1)

    13:5

fact (1)

    28:8

failure (5)

    10:14,15 11:2,3,12

fair (1)

    19:16

fall (1)

    9:12

falls (2)

    19:2 34:10

familiar (2)

    4:2,4

far (1)

    24:23

February (1)

    8:8

fed (1)

    17:7

feel (2)

    4:22 21:17

felt (1)

    5:17

few (5)

    3:9,11 9:23 14:16 

    27:6

fide (1)

    5:5

Fill (6)

    2:8 3:2 4:14,16 5:7,

    21

filled (1)

    33:15

filling (1)

    11:16

final (1)

    4:18

find (2)

    10:23 22:24

fine (2)

    8:18 32:12

finish (1)

    7:14

finished (1)

    2:10

firm (2)

    20:5 35:12

First (11)

    3:10 4:23,23 6:8,11 

    10:15 15:9 19:6 23:22 

    26:21 27:22

Fish (1)

    9:4

five (1)

    7:16

floors (1)

    29:3

flow (8)

    12:13,22 13:17 

    17:2 18:3,8,8 24:14

folks (3)

    2:8 9:7 21:6

follow (1)

    32:5

following (2)

    3:20 10:17

form (3)

    3:22 5:8 32:16

found (1)

    22:22

foundation (3)

    19:18 21:16 30:3

foundations (2)

    19:13,17

founders (1)

    8:1

frequency (1)

    12:3

front (1)

    17:18

full (1)

    25:23

functioning (1)

    26:12

further (2)

    7:20 11:10

future (1)

    15:1

G

gait (1)

    14:24

gate (6)

    17:6,12 24:9 26:12,

    12,14

gates (5)

    12:21,21,24 14:8 

    15:15

general (1)

    20:11

George (1)

    35:17

getting (1)

    25:10

give (2)

    10:22 17:12

goes (3)

    16:20 17:5 29:11

going (35)

    2:1 5:19 6:21 8:19 

    9:17,18 10:2,8,23 

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(43) even - going



Delaware Department of Transportation 
Contract No. T201207603.01

Hearns Pond Dam Improvements
January 27, 2016

    12:13 14:24 15:8 16:7 

    18:17 21:5 22:6,9,18 

    23:9,10,20 24:9,11,21,

    23 25:3,13 26:4 29:6,

    9,16 32:19 35:18 36:8,

    11

gone (1)

    11:8

Good (6)

    2:2 7:3 8:5 30:5 

    36:8 37:1

gotta (1)

    35:21

grab (1)

    3:7

greater (1)

    5:13

guess (2)

    10:15 25:11

guys (9)

    2:2 8:22 27:21 30:6,

    7 32:3 33:22 36:4,10

H

hand (3)

    3:8 15:24 18:1

hands (1)

    4:4

happening (1)

    22:17

happy (1)

    31:23

hard (3)

    9:10 24:5 25:9

Harold (1)

    26:2

harping (1)

    2:23

Hastings (6)

    6:3 32:15 33:9,16,

    24 34:1

HAYDEN (6)

    27:22,22 28:22 

    29:2,8,12

hazardous (1)

    27:13

head (2)

    15:11 17:17

Hearns (9)

    2:22 7:22,24 9:11,

    13,20 19:8 20:14,21

height (1)

    26:4

help (2)

    12:2 19:12

hey (3)

    31:9,19 32:6

highlighted (3)

    8:20 21:16,20

himself (1)

    33:11

hire (1)

    34:19

historic (5)

    6:20 8:2 9:16 18:24 

    19:1

history (1)

    10:12

home (1)

    8:2

hopefully (2)

    16:21 19:4

hoping (1)

    28:11

House (6)

    7:22,24 19:8 20:14,

    22 31:9

However (1)

    12:6

HUNT (2)

    29:21,21

I

important (1)

    8:21

Improvements (3)

    2:22 13:23,24

inaudible (1)

    6:5

individual (1)

    34:5

individuals (1)

    5:15

industry (1)

    5:5

information (7)

    4:13 8:7 10:23 20:7,

    15 21:18 33:14

in-house (1)

    34:17

initial (1)

    20:8

inlet (2)

    14:23 16:6

in-project (1)

    20:12

inside (1)

    34:23

inspected (2)

    26:4,6

inspection (2)

    20:4,8

install (1)

    31:4

installation (3)

    10:18 31:10 36:21

installed (4)

    11:1,12 19:12,24

insurance (1)

    34:20

intend (1)

    17:10

intended (1)

    16:17

intent (1)

    29:22

intention (1)

    19:23

introduced (2)

    8:24 9:6

involved (5)

    4:1,6 7:5 21:7,13

involves (1)

    31:14

in-water (1)

    23:10

isolate (3)

    17:2 23:16 24:17

isolated (1)

    23:9

issues (2)

    21:22 23:4

items (2)

    5:11 34:5

itself (4)

    7:18 19:11 23:7 

    28:4

J

JACK (7)

    30:8,8,11,14,18 

    31:21 32:8

JANICE (5)

    32:21 33:1,6,6,8

January (1)

    3:15

Jason (1)

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(44) gone - Jason



Delaware Department of Transportation 
Contract No. T201207603.01

Hearns Pond Dam Improvements
January 27, 2016

    6:3

Jeff (7)

    35:17,17 36:15,16,

    17,20,23

Jersey (1)

    22:24

job (3)

    11:2 19:17 23:6

John (1)

    27:22

joint (1)

    6:8

June (1)

    11:1

K

KC (1)

    30:8

keep (2)

    2:23 23:2

kind (5)

    15:20 19:4,13 

    28:14 30:9

KOVACS (31)

    2:1,3 4:5 8:12,18 

    26:20 27:11,20 29:19 

    30:5,10,13,17 31:6,22 

    32:10,18,23 33:2,7,13,

    18 34:2,9 36:3,15,19,

    22 37:1,4,8

L

lake (5)

    14:1,13 15:1 17:14 

    23:6

lakes (1)

    17:1

large (1)

    6:15

larger (1)

    16:2

largest (1)

    23:11

last (3)

    16:12 26:13 37:4

later (2)

    2:17 3:4

Laughter (3)

    22:23 23:1 34:6

leave (4)

    5:11,20 32:21,23

left (4)

    18:5 27:24 34:13 

    35:3

less (2)

    31:1,19

level (2)

    15:1 17:14

liability (3)

    34:20,20 35:15

licensed (2)

    5:3 35:14

lighting (2)

    9:10 30:15

Lights (1)

    9:11

likely (1)

    21:24

limit (4)

    10:10 15:20 16:19 

    24:23

limits (2)

    13:16 14:7

line (1)

    24:11

lines (1)

    33:14

list (9)

    3:24 4:3,7,10 26:23 

    31:11 32:18 33:21 

    34:5

listed (2)

    19:1 32:16

listing (1)

    5:15

little (9)

    3:11 7:20 8:14 9:18 

    10:12 11:10 12:4 31:7,

    13

located (1)

    19:8

location (2)

    9:9 15:16

long (5)

    6:17,20 32:10,11 

    33:3

longer (1)

    17:9

long-term (2)

    34:20 35:15

look (1)

    19:15

looking (5)

    13:8 15:24 17:24 

    29:16 31:24

lot (1)

    25:21

lowering (1)

    17:1

Lynch (1)

    35:18

M

made (2)

    4:19 6:24

mailbox (1)

    3:5

main (2)

    6:23 20:16

make (3)

    2:6,14 21:8

manager (3)

    3:9 5:23 6:3

mandatory (2)

    2:20,24

many (2)

    27:6 32:13

map (2)

    9:9 25:6

masonry (1)

    27:2

material (2)

    11:14 29:9

materials (2)

    13:15 27:14

may (2)

    13:16 24:5

McCormick (2)

    7:9 9:7

mean (5)

    27:24 30:24 32:12 

    34:9,16

means (1)

    25:20

meet (2)

    33:3,16

meeting (9)

    2:12,20,24 3:4 6:14 

    7:8,14 31:23 32:6

mentioned (2)

    11:23 27:23

metal (1)

    15:13

methods (1)

    29:24

Michael (1)

    29:21

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(45) Jeff - Michael



Delaware Department of Transportation 
Contract No. T201207603.01

Hearns Pond Dam Improvements
January 27, 2016

might (2)

    5:15 31:9

Mike (2)

    20:17,18

Mill (31)

    7:17 9:15,16 10:8 

    11:8,10 13:13 14:5 

    15:23 16:21 17:4,8,24 

    18:15,24 19:7,9,11,18 

    20:9,15 21:4,23 22:2 

    24:8 25:14,17 26:21 

    28:4,20,21

mind (1)

    23:2

minimum (1)

    21:19

minutes (3)

    7:16 9:23 14:16

monitoring (5)

    8:3 19:7 20:14 

    22:16,18

mooring (1)

    13:21

more (3)

    12:4 26:20 31:1

most (1)

    10:9

must (2)

    3:1 5:8

N

name (6)

    2:2,12,18 6:1 27:11 

    33:5

narrow (1)

    25:22

National (1)

    19:1

near (1)

    11:21

nearly (1)

    11:17

neat (1)

    2:9

necessary (1)

    29:24

need (17)

    2:19 3:23 4:6 6:14 

    13:17 15:9 18:8 22:6 

    24:2 26:22,23 29:13 

    30:6,23 36:5,9,10

needed (1)

    5:16

needs (2)

    15:17 27:2

never (1)

    32:23

new (22)

    3:15 12:9,11,13,15 

    13:18,19 14:9,20,21,

    23 15:3 16:7,9,24 

    17:11 22:14,23 23:12,

    17 25:2 30:9

Next (3)

    3:22 4:10 37:10

none (2)

    2:7 27:16

normally (1)

    31:18

NORMAN (4)

    35:17 36:17,20,23

north (8)

    10:10 11:24 13:9 

    14:2 16:18 18:6 22:3 

    25:21

note (2)

    3:17 20:13

notes (6)

    3:11 8:17 20:10,12,

    23,24

nothing (5)

    22:11 27:18 34:6,

    10 36:9

Number (7)

    2:21 3:13,17 15:7 

    19:3 20:10,13

numerous (1)

    6:24

O

obstructed (1)

    13:14

obvious (1)

    27:18

obviously (6)

    10:6,7 23:11 25:6 

    32:3,5

off (5)

    4:14 9:11 13:4 15:3 

    32:13

old (1)

    24:10

once (7)

    4:9 12:11 16:9 18:9 

    21:2 22:5 23:14

one (15)

    4:24 5:13,13 6:11 

    7:24 13:2 16:1,2,3 

    28:22 30:18 31:13,23 

    36:4,23

only (5)

    7:15 24:3,19 28:6 

    35:23

onto (1)

    10:19

onus (1)

    34:10

open (9)

    7:13,19,20 8:10 

    12:8 17:13 24:12 

    26:11 37:11

opened (2)

    7:12 8:11

operable (1)

    26:14

operated (1)

    26:13

order (1)

    3:1

original (2)

    7:23 8:1

originally (1)

    17:7

other (6)

    4:13 22:11 23:4 

    28:6,22 35:2

others (1)

    30:19

ourselves (2)

    5:18 34:21

out (30)

    3:2,7 4:13,15,17 

    5:8,12,21 9:14 10:23 

    11:6 12:16 14:10 20:1 

    21:18 22:1,16 24:24 

    25:7 27:20 30:1 31:7,

    10 32:17 33:15,22 

    34:3,9 35:1 36:8

outbuildings (4)

    9:17 15:22 16:2 

    27:14

outline (1)

    14:17

outlined (1)

    16:14

outside (2)

    34:24 35:12

over (17)

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(46) might - over



Delaware Department of Transportation 
Contract No. T201207603.01

Hearns Pond Dam Improvements
January 27, 2016

    3:8,9,11,16,23 5:23 

    6:21 7:12 8:6,14 

    12:13 14:16 16:6 25:3,

    4 31:24 37:10

overflow (1)

    25:24

overtopped (3)

    10:13,24 11:17

overtopping (6)

    11:6,9,13,21 12:3 

    14:15

overview (1)

    13:24

own (3)

    6:6 8:23 33:13

owner (2)

    9:1 20:21

P

page (2)

    20:23 21:9

pages (2)

    5:10,21

park (2)

    25:14,20

parking (11)

    9:24 10:2 11:24 

    13:9 14:4 16:12,13,18 

    22:3 25:21,24

part (14)

    6:9 8:2 9:19 11:19 

    12:6,23 16:4 18:13 

    20:8 21:15 22:5 24:16 

    26:7 32:1

partial (1)

    17:17

participants (1)

    9:1

parts (3)

    22:23,23,24

past (2)

    5:14 31:18

PE (3)

    19:21 34:24 35:11

penetrating (1)

    17:17

people (4)

    9:3 21:6 22:7 32:13

per (2)

    4:8 24:11

performed (1)

    5:2

permanent (5)

    28:10,12,12 34:14 

    35:6

permitted (1)

    23:11

perspective (1)

    11:9

photo (1)

    11:19

photographs (1)

    22:19

picture (2)

    15:14 17:15

pile (4)

    10:18 19:16,16 

    24:22

pipe (11)

    16:6 17:5,16,17,22,

    22 19:16 24:7,9 26:9,

    11

place (13)

    12:15 13:1,14 

    14:20 16:10 20:1,3 

    23:21 28:5 34:18,24 

    35:4,5

placed (3)

    18:14,19 25:4

plan (7)

    19:20 21:1,6,10,11 

    32:15 35:11

Planning (1)

    29:22

plans (8)

    10:19,21,21 19:15 

    20:11 21:12,15 24:12

please (5)

    2:12 3:2,5,15 33:5

plumbing (1)

    31:11

pm (2)

    8:8 37:12

point (5)

    8:4,10 10:7 16:6,9

Pond (7)

    2:22 8:1 9:11,13,21 

    14:1 22:2

poor (1)

    13:6

portion (2)

    9:20 17:20

possible (1)

    35:24

post (1)

    4:11

potential (1)

    35:15

pre-bid (3)

    2:20,24 6:14

preliminary (1)

    28:15

pre-monitoring (1)

    20:4

presentation (3)

    6:21 7:8,10

presumably (1)

    31:3

pretty (2)

    25:8,22

prevent (2)

    11:15 19:4

preventing (1)

    11:2

primary (9)

    12:9,11,13 13:19 

    15:12,18 16:17 17:5 

    18:9

prime (1)

    31:3

principal (2)

    12:19 14:8

print (1)

    4:14

prior (1)

    21:13

probably (6)

    7:15 10:6 25:1,9 

    28:24 30:19

problems (1)

    12:17

professionally (1)

    29:23

program (2)

    6:9 8:3

project (21)

    2:22 4:1 5:23 6:3,8,

    15 7:3,10 9:1,5,8 

    10:12,22 12:18,23 

    13:4 14:14 20:24 21:4,

    7 31:7

property (1)

    10:5

proposal (1)

    5:11

proposed (2)

    13:23,24

proposing (1)

    23:9

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(47) overflow - proposing



Delaware Department of Transportation 
Contract No. T201207603.01

Hearns Pond Dam Improvements
January 27, 2016

protect (1)

    16:21

protection (2)

    18:20 29:13

provide (3)

    8:16 14:23 18:20

providing (1)

    12:1

publicly (1)

    8:11

pull (1)

    25:13

pulled (1)

    28:1

put (17)

    5:13,18,19 20:2 

    23:14,16,21 31:18 

    32:22 33:1,3,11,13,24 

    36:4,7,14

putting (1)

    6:15

Q

qualifications (1)

    33:4

question (3)

    2:17,19 28:22

questions (3)

    2:11 3:3 26:1

R

railing (1)

    15:13

raising (1)

    4:4

ramp (6)

    10:1 12:15 14:19,

    20 23:17 28:17

rather (3)

    4:21,22 25:21

read (3)

    3:15 8:22 33:4

really (2)

    16:1 35:18

reason (3)

    4:20 6:13,23

reasons (1)

    5:7

received (1)

    8:10

recognized (1)

    5:5

recommend (1)

    10:20

recommendation (1)

    30:2

record (2)

    2:19 32:14

recorded (1)

    2:14

reduce (1)

    12:3

referenced (1)

    9:16

regarding (3)

    20:24 26:21 29:19

Register (1)

    19:1

re-grading (1)

    22:12

regulate (1)

    17:14

regulation (1)

    3:14

rehab (1)

    12:18

reinforce (1)

    6:9

reinstalled (1)

    13:3

reiteration (1)

    3:12

remain (7)

    7:3 13:14 19:24 

    20:2 28:5 34:23 35:5

remains (2)

    12:8 34:18

reminder (1)

    3:18

removal (2)

    23:17 28:16

remove (1)

    24:10

removed (19)

    12:5,12,15,24 

    13:21 14:9,19 15:15,

    17,21 16:11,14,24 

    17:21 18:10 23:23 

    28:9,14,18

repair (2)

    10:19 26:8

repaired (1)

    10:17

repeat (1)

    36:16

report (2)

    20:5 21:19

reporter (1)

    2:15

represent (2)

    2:13,18

representative (1)

    9:3

requested (1)

    34:22

require (1)

    31:4

required (5)

    3:23 14:12 22:14 

    23:3 24:17

requirement (1)

    30:21

requirements (1)

    19:2

requiring (1)

    35:10

reservoir (4)

    9:2 11:3,16 14:11

residence (1)

    7:19

responsibility (1)

    30:22

responsible (1)

    3:14

result (3)

    11:12,22 21:18

resulted (1)

    10:14

retained (1)

    24:21

review (1)

    19:22

RICHTER (5)

    6:1,2 7:24 26:18 

    37:10

right (26)

    2:1 4:5 5:22 7:13 

    8:11 9:14,21 10:2 

    11:19 14:6,7 15:20,24,

    24 16:3 18:1 22:10 

    25:15 27:1,5 29:9 

    30:10 36:2,3,16 37:2

riprap (4)

    18:12,14,18,22

river (1)

    18:3

road (2)

    25:22,22

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(48) protect - road



Delaware Department of Transportation 
Contract No. T201207603.01

Hearns Pond Dam Improvements
January 27, 2016

roadway (1)

    15:19

Route (1)

    9:13

rules (1)

    2:6

running (3)

    28:23 29:7,16

runs (1)

    23:19

S

safekeeping (1)

    13:3

said (7)

    6:11 14:19 16:23 

    23:18 25:1 36:15,16

salvaged (1)

    12:24

same (2)

    21:9 35:3

SAMONI (7)

    30:8,8,11,14,18 

    31:21 32:8

sandbagging (1)

    11:18

sandbags (1)

    24:17

satisfaction (1)

    5:1

saying (3)

    30:12 31:8 37:3

schedule (1)

    22:10

sealed (1)

    8:7

second (1)

    20:10

seconds (1)

    2:17

Section (4)

    19:2 25:4 28:13 

    30:1

sections (1)

    14:17

seepage (1)

    29:18

seismologist (2)

    35:22 36:24

self (1)

    25:8

semicircular (1)

    14:10

send (1)

    3:5

sensitive (1)

    21:24

sequence (1)

    12:7

serves (1)

    14:18

service (2)

    23:15 26:3

set (2)

    10:2 14:22

seven (2)

    3:13,19

several (2)

    20:23 28:10

sheds (1)

    7:18

sheet (10)

    2:6,23 3:2 10:18 

    19:16 20:11,13 23:20 

    24:22 37:5

sheeting (22)

    11:1,11,15,15 15:2 

    16:7,10 19:11,19,20,

    24 20:24 27:23 28:3,7,

    10,12,12,14,19 29:4,

    11

sheets (1)

    3:18

shored (1)

    26:22

shoring (23)

    19:12,19,20,24 

    21:1,6,10 28:3,19 

    29:24 31:1 32:9 33:10 

    34:1,2,13,17,23 35:3,

    10,21,21 36:20

short (1)

    29:17

shown (1)

    24:11

shows (1)

    11:5

SHUT (7)

    32:21 33:1,6,6,7,8,8

S-H-U-T (1)

    33:8

side (27)

    10:5,10,11 11:14 

    12:19,22 13:9,22 15:4,

    6 16:1,8,18,19,21 

    17:7,8,15,16 18:12 

    19:9 22:3 23:6,22,24 

    24:18 25:21

sign (2)

    2:8 35:14

signed (3)

    3:1 35:11 37:5

significant (2)

    11:4 22:22

sign-in (4)

    2:6,23 3:2 37:5

signposts (1)

    16:13

simple (1)

    32:9

simply (1)

    29:8

site (13)

    6:6 7:15 10:20 

    16:16 17:3 18:4,22,22 

    22:7 25:7 28:9 36:11 

    37:11

size (1)

    14:9

slabs (1)

    15:13

slide (2)

    12:21 14:1

slope (3)

    18:15,19,20

slopes (1)

    13:20

sluice (4)

    12:21,24 14:24 

    15:15

sluiceway (1)

    14:23

snow (1)

    25:12

somebody (1)

    33:19

something (8)

    5:16 19:21 22:22 

    27:7,7 31:18 32:9 35:1

sorry (3)

    20:21 28:2 29:1

sort (1)

    21:13

sound (3)

    27:5,6 30:5

sounds (1)

    36:7

south (9)

    10:5,11 13:8 14:3 

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(49) roadway - south



Delaware Department of Transportation 
Contract No. T201207603.01

Hearns Pond Dam Improvements
January 27, 2016

    15:23 16:19,21 19:9 

    22:3

speak (1)

    2:13

SPEAKER (4)

    7:22 25:19 34:7 

    36:13

specialty (3)

    5:2,4,6

specifically (1)

    20:13

spill (1)

    16:24

spillway (37)

    9:21,22 11:23 12:2,

    5,8,9,11,13,20 13:12,

    16,18,19 14:8,10,18,

    21 15:12,13,17,18 

    16:23 17:5,11 18:5,9,

    14,17 22:15 23:12,16 

    25:2 28:15,16 29:7,17

spots (1)

    2:9

stage (1)

    18:7

staging (2)

    10:3 14:5

stairways (1)

    35:5

standpoint (1)

    3:10

started (2)

    2:2,5

starting (1)

    6:12

state (6)

    2:12,17 5:3 10:4 

    27:22 33:16

stay (3)

    18:22 24:24 28:21

steel (9)

    10:18 15:2 16:7,9 

    23:20 24:21 27:2 

    30:12,16

step (2)

    15:8,9

Steve (2)

    6:1 9:16

still (4)

    12:14 25:12,20 

    31:14

stone (5)

    28:24 29:2,5,7,16

stop (1)

    37:10

stoppage (1)

    22:20

stopping (1)

    22:21

storage (5)

    10:3 13:5,15 14:5 

    16:16

store (1)

    18:7

stored (1)

    15:15

storm (2)

    10:13 13:17

stream (3)

    18:3 24:1,6

street (1)

    19:8

structural (6)

    29:23 30:3,4,24 

    34:14 36:17

structurally (1)

    13:7

structure (10)

    12:10,11,14,20 

    13:11,13 14:22 18:16 

    31:2 35:8

structures (3)

    6:18 7:2 36:1

stuck (1)

    18:21

studies (2)

    20:19 30:1

sub (4)

    4:22 31:6,10 32:17

subcontract (2)

    33:14 35:1

subcontractor (9)

    3:22,24 4:3,7 5:6 

    26:24 30:9 31:5,12

submit (3)

    3:1,19 4:15

submittal (1)

    21:9

submitted (3)

    5:8 19:22 21:11

subs (1)

    35:24

successful (1)

    21:3

suggested (1)

    33:24

support (2)

    19:12 28:20

supported (2)

    19:18 21:20

supporting (1)

    28:3

sure (3)

    2:6 21:8 32:10

surveyed (1)

    27:17

suspect (1)

    21:17

Swain (2)

    6:5 9:2

T

T201207603.01 (1)

    2:21

taking (1)

    22:19

talk (3)

    9:18 12:4 14:16

talked (1)

    35:9

talking (5)

    9:23 13:10 30:20 

    31:1 32:13

talks (3)

    3:13,17 20:13

Taylor (2)

    7:9 9:7

tempered (1)

    23:19

temporary (12)

    24:19 28:1,6,7,8,13 

    31:1 34:13,16,18 35:3,

    5

ten (1)

    30:19

terms (1)

    30:2

testing (1)

    3:14

their (1)

    13:2

themselves (1)

    5:10

there (90)

    2:11 3:3,24 4:3,6,

    13,18,20 5:15,16,18 

    6:14,17,18,18,20 7:3,

    13,18,19,19 9:22,24 

    10:1,23 11:3,20 12:17 

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(50) speak - there



Delaware Department of Transportation 
Contract No. T201207603.01

Hearns Pond Dam Improvements
January 27, 2016

    13:20 14:12,15,22 

    15:2,19,22 16:2,7 

    17:5,9,17 18:11,11,12,

    14 19:6,16 20:2,4,10,

    11,15,16,17,18,20,23 

    21:23 22:1,10,11,16 

    23:2,10,13,18,20 24:9,

    9,16,22 25:9,10,12,15,

    16,22 26:9 27:8,9,13,

    17,21,24 28:10,12 

    29:10,18 30:19 33:19 

    35:18

they (18)

    6:6,20 7:3,12 8:10,

    10 9:18 13:3,4 16:1,2 

    22:5,20 26:22 32:10,

    11 33:18,19

thing (5)

    21:13 34:14,15 

    35:3 37:4

things (6)

    3:9 16:12 19:3 

    26:21 35:18,22

think (8)

    3:4 4:21 8:20 22:9 

    25:8 27:7 29:10,22

thinking (3)

    21:8 31:24 35:8

third (3)

    20:12,12 36:23

though (2)

    9:12 11:2

three (6)

    4:23 5:7 20:24 33:4 

    35:18,24

throttle (1)

    17:13

throughout (1)

    2:11

throwing (1)

    27:20

Timber (5)

    16:5,8,10 23:22,23

today (1)

    4:10

together (3)

    6:11,16 32:13

top (1)

    14:1

traffic (1)

    16:20

training (1)

    15:3

transported (2)

    13:1,5

trudge (1)

    25:15

try (3)

    2:13 9:11 25:13

trying (4)

    31:17 32:4,5 36:12

Tuesday (1)

    8:7

turn (1)

    5:23

twin (2)

    12:20 13:6

two (12)

    9:17 12:21 14:8 

    15:22 16:12,12 22:1,4 

    26:13,20 29:12 31:23

type (4)

    5:2,6 28:4,19

U

um (3)

    7:1 22:18 23:18

unanimous (4)

    27:3,3 32:7 33:22

under (2)

    4:23 19:2

underneath (3)

    29:7,17,18

understand (3)

    31:8 35:7,15

UNIDENTIFIED (4)

    7:22 25:19 34:7 

    36:13

unless (3)

    22:21 30:13 33:23

unobstructed (1)

    12:8

up (22)

    2:10 3:4,6,23 4:7,9,

    18 6:12 9:22 15:14 

    24:12 25:7,20 26:22,

    23 29:7,16 31:17,22 

    32:7 33:20 36:12

uploaded (2)

    10:19 20:6

upstream (7)

    12:19,21 13:22 

    17:7 18:19,20 23:5

use (5)

    10:6 17:10 25:24 

    26:5 32:19

used (1)

    28:9

using (1)

    30:15

usually (1)

    22:24

V

valve (1)

    24:12

various (2)

    7:18 9:1

vegetation (1)

    13:21

vehicular (1)

    15:20

vibration (1)

    28:5

vibrations (1)

    19:13

vicinity (2)

    6:18 28:20

video (1)

    20:14

videographer (2)

    35:22 36:24

videotape (1)

    22:19

videotaping (1)

    19:6

view (4)

    9:9 12:18 13:8 

    25:17

visit (2)

    25:7 36:11

VOICES (1)

    37:7

W

walk (4)

    21:7 27:18 34:9 

    36:8

walk-through (1)

    21:4

wall (5)

    17:17,21 24:10,22 

    29:4

walls (5)

    14:22 15:3,11,11 

    29:13

wanted (1)

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(51) they - wanted



Delaware Department of Transportation 
Contract No. T201207603.01

Hearns Pond Dam Improvements
January 27, 2016

    7:4

wants (1)

    33:11

washed (1)

    11:6

wasted (1)

    18:23

water (6)

    17:7,22 23:5 24:12,

    18,23

Waterware (1)

    26:3

waterwheel (2)

    17:8,9

way (9)

    3:7 12:1,7 14:2,3 

    16:24 21:21 22:21 

    30:19

website (2)

    4:12 20:6

week (2)

    22:8,10

welcome (2)

    25:17 26:16

western (1)

    23:6

wetland (3)

    15:5 24:1,24

wetlands (1)

    23:4

wetness (1)

    25:12

Whatever (10)

    4:17 19:23 20:2 

    21:12 25:17,18 26:22 

    32:7,18 36:4

what's (1)

    24:11

whole (2)

    33:10 35:4

Wildlife (1)

    9:4

wing (2)

    15:11 29:12

wise (1)

    22:10

within (1)

    3:19

without (1)

    17:1

wood (1)

    30:12

word (2)

    2:19 28:23

work (20)

    5:3,4,6 11:22 12:7 

    22:5,20,21 23:8,11,12 

    24:21,22 25:2,2 26:7,

    7,9 30:14 32:16

working (1)

    6:10

worried (1)

    35:24

wrap (1)

    36:12

write (1)

    2:9

written (1)

    27:1

wrong (2)

    27:6 29:14

Y

yards (1)

    13:2

year (4)

    8:14,14 10:17 26:13

yourself (3)

    32:16 33:1,3

Z

zero (3)

    5:12,12,18

zeroes (1)

    5:20

1

1 (1)

    3:15

1:46 (1)

    37:12

106 (1)

    19:2

11 (1)

    20:13

12 (1)

    3:17

13 (1)

    9:13

16 (1)

    8:8

1800s (1)

    6:17

2

2:00 (1)

    8:8

2001 (5)

    10:14 11:2,5,12 

    26:9

2002 (1)

    26:8

2006 (2)

    11:1,9

2011 (1)

    11:18

3

30 (1)

    2:17

362 (1)

    8:15

4

42-inch (1)

    17:5

5

57 (4)

    28:24 29:2,7,16

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(52) wants - 57


	Schedule A Reporter
	Index
	 Number Index
	1
	1 (1)
	106 (1)
	11 (1)
	12 (1)
	13 (1)
	16 (1)
	1800s (1)
	1:46 (1)

	2
	2001 (5)
	2002 (1)
	2006 (2)
	2011 (1)
	2:00 (1)

	3
	30 (1)
	362 (1)

	4
	42-inch (1)

	5
	57(4)


	A
	abbreviate (1)
	able (1)
	abutment (2)
	access (3)
	access/staging (1)
	across (2)
	activities (2)
	activity (1)
	actually (2)
	addendum (1)
	addition (3)
	additional (1)
	address (1)
	addressing (1)
	adjacent (1)
	aerial (1)
	affect (1)
	after (5)
	afternoon (2)
	afterward (1)
	again (23)
	against (2)
	agencies (1)
	agency (1)
	agent (1)
	agreed (1)
	agreement (1)
	allow (2)
	along (8)
	already (1)
	Also (13)
	alteration (1)
	Although (1)
	among (1)
	amount (4)
	another (2)
	anticipation (1)
	anybody (3)
	anything (12)
	anyway (1)
	approval (2)
	archaeologist (1)
	archeological (2)
	archeologically (1)
	area (21)
	areas (6)
	around (5)
	articulated (1)
	asbestos (1)
	aside (1)
	asking (1)
	asleep (1)
	assessing (1)
	associated (9)
	assuming (1)
	attached (1)
	audience (4)
	August (1)
	auxiliary (13)
	available (2)
	awarded (1)
	awarding (1)
	aware (3)
	away (1)

	B
	back (4)
	barn (2)
	barns (1)
	barriers (1)
	base (1)
	basically (4)
	beams (2)
	become (1)
	becomes (2)
	Before (6)
	behind (4)
	being (3)
	believe (1)
	better (1)
	between (5)
	bid (10)
	bidder (4)
	bidders' (3)
	bids (2)
	Bill (2)
	binding (1)
	bit (5)
	blank (4)
	blocks (1)
	boat (5)
	boating (1)
	Bob (1)
	body (4)
	bona (1)
	BONNEAU (6)
	bordered (1)
	both (4)
	box (2)
	braced (1)
	breach (1)
	breaching (3)
	breakout (1)
	Bridge (3)
	briefly (2)
	building (48)
	buildings (4)
	built (1)
	bulkhead (7)
	bypass (3)

	C
	calculations (1)
	calendar (2)
	called (2)
	came (1)
	cannot (1)
	capability (1)
	capacity (1)
	care (1)
	careful (1)
	categories (6)
	category (5)
	certainly (2)
	chamber (1)
	chance (1)
	changes (1)
	channel (9)
	choice (1)
	Cianbro (2)
	circuit (1)
	classification (1)
	clear (1)
	clearly (1)
	close (1)
	closeup (1)
	Code (4)
	coffer (1)
	cofferdam (7)
	cofferdams (2)
	come (14)
	comes (2)
	coming (4)
	Commercial (1)
	commitment (1)
	company (2)
	completed (2)
	completely (4)
	completion (1)
	concerned (1)
	conclude (1)
	Concluded (1)
	concrete (11)
	condition (3)
	conditions (2)
	conduit (1)
	considerations (1)
	considered (2)
	construct (1)
	constructed (12)
	construction (19)
	consultant (2)
	consulting (2)
	contact (5)
	Contract (13)
	contracting (1)
	contractor (5)
	contractor's (1)
	contractors (10)
	Contracts (1)
	control (3)
	coordinate (1)
	coordination (1)
	Coordinator (1)
	copy (1)
	correct (5)
	could (3)
	couple (2)
	course (7)
	court (1)
	Crane (1)
	culvert (3)
	current (2)
	customarily (1)

	D
	Dam (24)
	damage (5)
	damming (1)
	date (2)
	Dave (1)
	David (1)
	days (3)
	decided (1)
	decision (1)
	deficient (1)
	Delaware (4)
	DelDOT (12)
	demolished (9)
	Department (2)
	describing (1)
	Design (11)
	designate (1)
	designated (1)
	designs (1)
	deteriorated (1)
	develop (1)
	developed (3)
	different (4)
	digging (1)
	direct (2)
	direction (1)
	directly (1)
	disagree (1)
	disturb (1)
	disturbance (2)
	Ditchey (15)
	diversion (4)
	divert (2)
	diverted (1)
	Diving (1)
	DNREC (8)
	documentation (1)
	documents (3)
	done (8)
	DOT-ask (1)
	down (6)
	download (2)
	downstream (13)
	DQ (2)
	drawn (1)
	driven (2)
	drug (1)
	dry (2)
	due (2)
	duly (1)
	during (7)

	E
	e-mail (1)
	earlier (2)
	early (3)
	earth (1)
	easier (2)
	easy (1)
	effort (2)
	efforts (1)
	Einhorn (3)
	Either (2)
	electric (1)
	elements (1)
	else (7)
	embankment (16)
	emphasizing (1)
	employee (1)
	encased (1)
	end (3)
	ends (1)
	engage (1)
	engagement (1)
	engineer (11)
	engineering (1)
	ensure (2)
	environmental (4)
	envisioning (2)
	equipment (1)
	Eric (1)
	erode (1)
	erosion (1)
	established (1)
	estimate (1)
	evaluation (1)
	even (1)
	event (1)
	eventually (1)
	every (1)
	everybody (2)
	everyone (4)
	everything (4)
	Exactly (1)
	example (1)
	excavated (1)
	excavation (2)
	excavations (1)
	excuse (1)
	existing (17)
	expect (6)
	expecting (2)
	expert (2)
	explanatory (1)
	extending (1)
	extends (2)

	F
	facility (1)
	fact (1)
	failure (5)
	fair (1)
	fall (1)
	falls (2)
	familiar (2)
	far (1)
	February (1)
	fed (1)
	feel (2)
	felt (1)
	few (5)
	fide (1)
	Fill (6)
	filled (1)
	filling (1)
	final (1)
	find (2)
	fine (2)
	finish (1)
	finished (1)
	firm (2)
	First (11)
	Fish (1)
	five (1)
	floors (1)
	flow (8)
	folks (3)
	follow (1)
	following (2)
	form (3)
	found (1)
	foundation (3)
	foundations (2)
	founders (1)
	frequency (1)
	front (1)
	full (1)
	functioning (1)
	further (2)
	future (1)

	G
	gait (1)
	gate (6)
	gates (5)
	general (1)
	George (1)
	getting (1)
	give (2)
	goes (3)
	going (35)
	gone (1)
	Good (6)
	gotta (1)
	grab (1)
	greater (1)
	guess (2)
	guys (9)

	H
	hand (3)
	hands (1)
	happening (1)
	happy (1)
	hard (3)
	Harold (1)
	harping (1)
	Hastings (6)
	HAYDEN (6)
	hazardous (1)
	head (2)
	Hearns (9)
	height (1)
	help (2)
	hey (3)
	highlighted (3)
	himself (1)
	hire (1)
	historic (5)
	history (1)
	home (1)
	hopefully (2)
	hoping (1)
	House (6)
	However (1)
	HUNT (2)

	I
	important (1)
	Improvements (3)
	in-house (1)
	in-project (1)
	in-water (1)
	inaudible (1)
	individual (1)
	individuals (1)
	industry (1)
	information (7)
	initial (1)
	inlet (2)
	inside (1)
	inspected (2)
	inspection (2)
	install (1)
	installation (3)
	installed (4)
	insurance (1)
	intend (1)
	intended (1)
	intent (1)
	intention (1)
	introduced (2)
	involved (5)
	involves (1)
	isolate (3)
	isolated (1)
	issues (2)
	items (2)
	itself (4)

	J
	JACK (7)
	JANICE (5)
	January (1)
	Jason (1)
	Jeff (7)
	Jersey (1)
	job (3)
	John (1)
	joint (1)
	June (1)

	K
	KC (1)
	keep (2)
	kind (5)
	KOVACS (31)

	L
	lake (5)
	lakes (1)
	large (1)
	larger (1)
	largest (1)
	last (3)
	later (2)
	Laughter (3)
	leave (4)
	left (4)
	less (2)
	level (2)
	liability (3)
	licensed (2)
	lighting (2)
	Lights (1)
	likely (1)
	limit (4)
	limits (2)
	line (1)
	lines (1)
	list (9)
	listed (2)
	listing (1)
	little (9)
	located (1)
	location (2)
	long (5)
	long-term (2)
	longer (1)
	look (1)
	looking (5)
	lot (1)
	lowering (1)
	Lynch (1)

	M
	made (2)
	mailbox (1)
	main (2)
	make (3)
	manager (3)
	mandatory (2)
	many (2)
	map (2)
	masonry (1)
	material (2)
	materials (2)
	may (2)
	McCormick (2)
	mean (5)
	means (1)
	meet (2)
	meeting (9)
	mentioned (2)
	metal (1)
	methods (1)
	Michael (1)
	might (2)
	Mike (2)
	Mill (31)
	mind (1)
	minimum (1)
	minutes (3)
	monitoring (5)
	mooring (1)
	more (3)
	most (1)
	must (2)

	N
	name (6)
	narrow (1)
	National (1)
	near (1)
	nearly (1)
	neat (1)
	necessary (1)
	need (17)
	needed (1)
	needs (2)
	never (1)
	new (22)
	Next (3)
	none (2)
	normally (1)
	NORMAN (4)
	north (8)
	note (2)
	notes (6)
	nothing (5)
	Number (7)
	numerous (1)

	O
	obstructed (1)
	obvious (1)
	obviously (6)
	off (5)
	old (1)
	once (7)
	one (15)
	only (5)
	onto (1)
	onus (1)
	open (9)
	opened (2)
	operable (1)
	operated (1)
	order (1)
	original (2)
	originally (1)
	other (6)
	others (1)
	ourselves (2)
	out (30)
	outbuildings (4)
	outline (1)
	outlined (1)
	outside (2)
	over (17)
	overflow (1)
	overtopped (3)
	overtopping (6)
	overview (1)
	own (3)
	owner (2)

	P
	page (2)
	pages (2)
	park (2)
	parking (11)
	part (14)
	partial (1)
	participants (1)
	parts (3)
	past (2)
	PE (3)
	penetrating (1)
	people (4)
	per (2)
	performed (1)
	permanent (5)
	permitted (1)
	perspective (1)
	photo (1)
	photographs (1)
	picture (2)
	pile (4)
	pipe (11)
	place (13)
	placed (3)
	plan (7)
	Planning (1)
	plans (8)
	please (5)
	plumbing (1)
	pm (2)
	point (5)
	Pond (7)
	poor (1)
	portion (2)
	possible (1)
	post (1)
	potential (1)
	pre-bid (3)
	pre-monitoring (1)
	preliminary (1)
	presentation (3)
	presumably (1)
	pretty (2)
	prevent (2)
	preventing (1)
	primary (9)
	prime (1)
	principal (2)
	print (1)
	prior (1)
	probably (6)
	problems (1)
	professionally (1)
	program (2)
	project (21)
	property (1)
	proposal (1)
	proposed (2)
	proposing (1)
	protect (1)
	protection (2)
	provide (3)
	providing (1)
	publicly (1)
	pull (1)
	pulled (1)
	put (17)
	putting (1)

	Q
	qualifications (1)
	question (3)
	questions (3)

	R
	railing (1)
	raising (1)
	ramp (6)
	rather (3)
	re-grading (1)
	read (3)
	really (2)
	reason (3)
	reasons (1)
	received (1)
	recognized (1)
	recommend (1)
	recommendation (1)
	record (2)
	recorded (1)
	reduce (1)
	referenced (1)
	regarding (3)
	Register (1)
	regulate (1)
	regulation (1)
	rehab (1)
	reinforce (1)
	reinstalled (1)
	reiteration (1)
	remain (7)
	remains (2)
	reminder (1)
	removal (2)
	remove (1)
	removed (19)
	repair (2)
	repaired (1)
	repeat (1)
	report (2)
	reporter (1)
	represent (2)
	representative (1)
	requested (1)
	require (1)
	required (5)
	requirement (1)
	requirements (1)
	requiring (1)
	reservoir (4)
	residence (1)
	responsibility (1)
	responsible (1)
	result (3)
	resulted (1)
	retained (1)
	review (1)
	RICHTER (5)
	right (26)
	riprap (4)
	river (1)
	road (2)
	roadway (1)
	Route (1)
	rules (1)
	running (3)
	runs (1)

	S
	S-H-U-T (1)
	safekeeping (1)
	said (7)
	salvaged (1)
	same (2)
	SAMONI (7)
	sandbagging (1)
	sandbags (1)
	satisfaction (1)
	saying (3)
	schedule (1)
	sealed (1)
	second (1)
	seconds (1)
	Section (4)
	sections (1)
	seepage (1)
	seismologist (2)
	self (1)
	semicircular (1)
	send (1)
	sensitive (1)
	sequence (1)
	serves (1)
	service (2)
	set (2)
	seven (2)
	several (2)
	sheds (1)
	sheet (10)
	sheeting (22)
	sheets (1)
	shored (1)
	shoring (23)
	short (1)
	shown (1)
	shows (1)
	SHUT (7)
	side (27)
	sign (2)
	sign-in (4)
	signed (3)
	significant (2)
	signposts (1)
	simple (1)
	simply (1)
	site (13)
	size (1)
	slabs (1)
	slide (2)
	slope (3)
	slopes (1)
	sluice (4)
	sluiceway (1)
	snow (1)
	somebody (1)
	something (8)
	sorry (3)
	sort (1)
	sound (3)
	sounds (1)
	south (9)
	speak (1)
	SPEAKER (4)
	specialty (3)
	specifically (1)
	spill (1)
	spillway (37)
	spots (1)
	stage (1)
	staging (2)
	stairways (1)
	standpoint (1)
	started (2)
	starting (1)
	state (6)
	stay (3)
	steel (9)
	step (2)
	Steve (2)
	still (4)
	stone (5)
	stop (1)
	stoppage (1)
	stopping (1)
	storage (5)
	store (1)
	stored (1)
	storm (2)
	stream (3)
	street (1)
	structural (6)
	structurally (1)
	structure (10)
	structures (3)
	stuck (1)
	studies (2)
	sub (4)
	subcontract (2)
	subcontractor (9)
	submit (3)
	submittal (1)
	submitted (3)
	subs (1)
	successful (1)
	suggested (1)
	support (2)
	supported (2)
	supporting (1)
	sure (3)
	surveyed (1)
	suspect (1)
	Swain (2)

	T
	T201207603.01 (1)
	taking (1)
	talk (3)
	talked (1)
	talking (5)
	talks (3)
	Taylor (2)
	tempered (1)
	temporary (12)
	ten (1)
	terms (1)
	testing (1)
	their (1)
	themselves (1)
	there (90)
	they (18)
	thing (5)
	things (6)
	think (8)
	thinking (3)
	third (3)
	though (2)
	three (6)
	throttle (1)
	throughout (1)
	throwing (1)
	Timber (5)
	today (1)
	together (3)
	top (1)
	traffic (1)
	training (1)
	transported (2)
	trudge (1)
	try (3)
	trying (4)
	Tuesday (1)
	turn (1)
	twin (2)
	two (12)
	type (4)

	U
	um (3)
	unanimous (4)
	under (2)
	underneath (3)
	understand (3)
	UNIDENTIFIED (4)
	unless (3)
	unobstructed (1)
	up (22)
	uploaded (2)
	upstream (7)
	use (5)
	used (1)
	using (1)
	usually (1)

	V
	valve (1)
	various (2)
	vegetation (1)
	vehicular (1)
	vibration (1)
	vibrations (1)
	vicinity (2)
	video (1)
	videographer (2)
	videotape (1)
	videotaping (1)
	view (4)
	visit (2)
	VOICES (1)

	W
	walk (4)
	walk-through (1)
	wall (5)
	walls (5)
	wanted (1)
	wants (1)
	washed (1)
	wasted (1)
	water (6)
	Waterware (1)
	waterwheel (2)
	way (9)
	website (2)
	week (2)
	welcome (2)
	western (1)
	wetland (3)
	wetlands (1)
	wetness (1)
	what's (1)
	Whatever (10)
	whole (2)
	Wildlife (1)
	wing (2)
	wise (1)
	within (1)
	without (1)
	wood (1)
	word (2)
	work (20)
	working (1)
	worried (1)
	wrap (1)
	write (1)
	written (1)
	wrong (2)

	Y
	yards (1)
	year (4)
	yourself (3)

	Z
	zero (3)
	zeroes (1)



